

No. 20-255

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER, LAW-  
RENCE LEVY, AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PUPIL  
SERVICES ADMINISTRATORS, PENNSYLVANIA  
ASSOCIATION OF PUPIL SERVICES ADMINIS-  
TRATORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PE-  
TITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER B. GILBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHANIE A. HAMM  
THOMPSON & HORTON LLP  
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2000  
Houston, Texas 77027  
(713) 554-6744  
[cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com](mailto:cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. Interest of Amici Curiae.....   | 1           |
| II. Introduction and Summary of the Argument ...   | 3           |
| III. Argument.....   | 3           |
| A. Schools need to be able to discipline students for off-campus speech, particularly online speech, that impacts the school community, at least some of the time and under some circumstances .....       | 5           |
| B. In particular, schools need to be able to address off-campus or online student speech that targets other students .....   | 22          |
| C. Schools need some authority to address student speech that, like here, targeted a school activity or organization, and was reasonably likely to cause disruption in that activity or organization ..... | 26          |
| IV. Conclusion .....   | 31          |

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*B.L. by and through Levy v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.*, 964 F.3d 170 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2020) .....*passim*

*Bell v. Itawamba County Sch. Bd.*,  
799 F.3d 379 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) ..... 13-17, 20-23, 29

*Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser*,  
478 U.S. 675 (1986) ..... 14, 26-27

*Boim v. Fulton Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
494 F.3d 978 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J*,  
835 F.3d 1142 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ..... 11-13

*D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60*, 647 F.3d 754 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..... 19, 22

*Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999) ..... 6–7

*Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
15 F.3d 443 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 7

*Doninger v. Niehoff*,  
527 F.3d 41 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 21

*Glowacki v. Howell Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
2013 WL 3148272 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 23-25

*Goss v. Lopez*,  
419 U.S. 565 (1975) ..... 20

*J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.*, 650 F.3d 915, 926 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 22

### III

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Schools</i> ,<br>652 F.3d 565 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....                    | 7-10, 18-21   |
| <i>Longoria ex rel. M.L. v. San Benito Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>942 F.3d 258 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 393 (2007).....  | 14, 15, 19    |
| <i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> ,<br>393 F.3d 608 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....                    | 21            |
| <i>S.J.W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>696 F.3d 771 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....                  | 8-11, 18-21   |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 503 (1969).....                                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wynar v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>728 F.3d 1062 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....                    | 17-18, 21     |

#### Secondary Sources:

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Emily Gold Waldman, <i>A Post-Morse Framework for Students’ Potentially Hurtful Speech (Religious and Otherwise)</i> , 37 J.L. & Educ. 463 (2008) ..... | 25 |
|---|----|

#### Other Sources:

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ACLU-PA Statement on Mahanoy Area School District’s Decision to Appeal Ruling in B.L. (April 12, 2019).....             | 6  |
| Adam Liptak, <i>A Cheerleader’s Vulgar Message Prompts a First Amendment Showdown</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2020)..... | 20 |
